
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member for Housing & Adult Social Services Advisory 
Panel 

 
To: Councillors Morley (Chair), Bowgett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway (Executive Member), Horton, Hyman, 
Simpson-Laing, Taylor, Wiseman, McLaughlin (Non-
voting Co-opted Member) and Gumley (Non-voting Co-
opted Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 16 March 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 13 March 2009, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 18 March 2009, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex 1 to agenda item 10 on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
January 2009. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 13 March. 
 
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

5. 2008/9 Service Plans and Budget 3rd Monitor Report  (Pages 
11 - 48) 
 

This report advises the Executive Member of progress against the 
service plan targets for housing and adult social services and the 
projected financial outturns for 2008/9 based on data as at the end 
of December 2008. 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

6. Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme – 
Monitor 3  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

This report informs Members of the likely outturn position of the 
2008/09 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to January 2009 and seeks approval to any resulting 
changes to the programme. It also informs the Executive Member 



 

of any slippage and seeks approval for the associated funding to be 
moved between the relevant financial years to reflect this. 
 

7. Former Tenants Arrears – Write off  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

This report seeks Members agreement to write off a number of 
former tenants arrears. 
 

8. Changes to the Grants and Assistance Policy  (Pages 61 - 80) 
 

This report outlines the proposed key changes to the Grants and 
Assistance Policy to take account of the findings of the private 
stock condition survey and is a response to the challenges 
identified in the new Private Sector Housing Strategy agreed by 
EMAP on 8th December 2008.  
 

9. Service Plans 2009-2012  (Pages 81 - 132) 
 

This report seeks approval from the Executive Member for the 
service plans for Housing and Adult Social Services covering the 
period 2009-2012. 

 
10. External Painting and Associated Repairs Contract  (Pages 133 

- 138) 
 

This report seeks approval to appoint four Contractors to the 
External Painting and Associated Repairs Contract for a 3-year 
period with the option to extend for a further two years.  

 
11. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 

the  Local Government Ac
[...]
 they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 27 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MORLEY (CHAIR), BOWGETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), HORTON, HYMAN, SIMPSON-LAING, 
WISEMAN, MCLAUGHLIN (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER) AND GUMLEY (NON-VOTING 
CO-OPTED MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR TAYLOR 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared. 

44. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2008 be approved and signed by the Chair and the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

The Chair, however, agreed to hear representations from Heather 
McKenzie from Unison regarding Agenda Item 7 – Home Care Efficiencies 
Project – Final Proposal, immediately prior to discussion of this item on the 
agenda. 

46. RESULTS OF 2008 ANNUAL HOUSING SATISFACTION SURVEY  

Members received a presentation and considered a report providing them 
with the results of the Annual Housing Services Monitor (AHSM): a postal 
survey of City of York Council tenants undertaken during November 2008.  

The Research Officer, Marketing and Communications, gave a PowerPoint 
presentation, which provided a brief background to this statutory survey, 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



the overall results, results per subgroup and highlighted the key aspects of 
the survey. 

It was noted that overall satisfaction with housing services was 85%. 74% 
of tenants described the council as a ‘very good’ or ‘good’ landlord, down 
from 88% in the previous 2006 survey. 84% of respondents said that they
[...]
ive a progress report on the improvement plan at the 

meeting in June 2009. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To enable progress to be made on the key areas for 
development and to ensure ongoing and effective 
Member scrutiny of the improvement plan. 

Councillor Sue Galloway, Executive Member 

Councillor J Morley, Chair 

[The meeting started at 5.03 pm and finished at 7.08 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Housing and Adult 
Social Services and Advisory Panel  

16th March 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

2008/9 Service Plans and Budget 3rd Monitor 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To advise the Executive Member of progress against the service plan 
targets for housing and adult social services and the projected financial 
outturns for 2008/9 based on data as at the end of December 2008. 

Performance Overview 

2. This report gives an overall summary of performance with more detail for 
each service plan area set out in the annexes. These cover: 

� Housing Revenue Account (Landlord services) 

� Housing General Fund 

� Corporate Services 

� Older People and Physical Disability 

� Mental Health  

� Learning Disabilities 

3. The annexes show progress in relation to the key objectives (Critical 
Success Factors) and the performance targets as well as a more detailed 
breakdown of expenditure. (Where performance figures are only available 
annually they are not shown in the quarterly updates). Some of the 
highlights are set out below in this summary report. 

4. Performance on housing landlord services continues to show steady 
improvement in the repairs service. Although there is some way to go to hit 
the ambitious, top quartile targets set the changes agreed at the last 
meeting should enable further improvement. The main area of concern 
remains the continuing overspend against budget for housing repairs. It 
[...]
han 
10% 

Less 
than 
10% 

Less than 
10% 

NI 149 Adults in contact with secondary mental health services in settled 
accommodation 

Methodology to establish- 
PCT figures available Feb 09 

at the earliest 

N/A N/A N/A 

NI 150 Adults in contact with secondary mental health services in employment Methodology to establish- - 
PCT figures available Feb 09 

at the earliest 

N/A N/A N/A 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

8



 

  

 

  

 

 
 

Executive Member for Housing and Adult 
Social Services and Advisory Panel 

 16th March 2009 

 

Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme – Monitor 3  
 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Inform Members of the likely outturn position of the 2008/09 Capital 
Programme based on the spend profile and information to January 2009; 

 

• To seek approval to any resulting changes to the programme; 
 

• Inform the Executive Member of any slippage and seek approval for the 
associated funding to be moved between the relevant financial years to 
reflect this. 

 
2. Council approved the 2008/09 – 2010/11 capital programme on 21st February 

2008. Since then a number of amendments have taken place as reported to 
Executive Members in the 2007/08 Capital Outturn report.  These changes have 
resulted in a current approved capital programme for 2008/09 of £9,249k, 
financed by £8,744k of external funding, leaving a cost to the Council of £505k. 
Table 1 illustrates the movements from the original budget to the currently 
approved position. 

 

Table 1 - Current Approved Capital Programme  

 Gross 
Budget 

£k 

External 
Funding* 

£k 

Revenue 
Contribution 

£k 

Right to Buy 
Receipts 

£k 

Capital 
Receipts 

£k 

Original Budget 
Approved by Council 
at 21 Feb 2008 

8,834 7,681 287 611 255 

Re-profiling to 09/10 
& 10/11 from 07/08 
outturn report 

0 0 0 0 0 

Additions / 
Reductions from 
07/08 outturn report 

451 (56) 351
[...]
s are made to recover the debt in traditional ways, 
including; letters, phone calls and visits. Legal action is taken in appropriate 
cases. The Authority also employs debt collection agents to chase debts from 
people who have moved away from York.  

9. Details of individual cases are set out in Annex A 

 Consultation  

10. None 
 

 Options  

11. Option 1: Maintain these FTAs on accounts. This would lead to an increase in 
the bad debt provision and would go against good practice as commented on 
in the Housing Inspectors report of October 2002. 

 
 Option 2: Write the debts off on the understanding that if necessary they can 

be reinstated at a later date. 
 

 Analysis 
 
12. It is recommended that FTAs be written off totalling £59,624.11. This 

represents 0.23% of the total debit. These are cases where Housing Services 
have attempted a number of traces but have been unable to obtain a 
forwarding address or any information on the whereabouts of the former 
tenant. It also includes cases where the tenant has died and there were 
insufficient funds in the deceased’s estate. 

 

 Corporate Objectives 

13 This report supports the corporate objective of improving the organisational 
effectiveness of the council through good financial management. 

 Implications 

14. The implications arising from this report are as follows: 

15.  Financial - These write offs can be contained within the bad debt provision of 
the Housing Revenue Account.  The current provision is £1,255,449 

16. There are no Human Resources (HR), Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, Information Technology (IT), Property or Other implications 
arising from this report. 

  
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 Risk Management 
 
17. Writing off debts that cannot currently be recovered will help reduce the bad 

debt impact on the HRA. This reduces high-risk financial implications for the 
HRA. 

 
18. The risk of these debts never being recovered is high but has been improved 

due to the use of tracing IT package and more robust systems on checking for 
former debts when customers want rehousing 

 

 Recommendations 

19. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to:  

� Approve option 2, which involves writing off FTAs of £59,624.11 as detailed 
in Annex A 

Reason: This is in line with the recommendations of the audit report detailed in 
paragraph 1 and also for the financial implications listed above. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
 
Report Approved 

� Date  
25

th
 February 2009 

 

 

Denis Southall 
Support Services Manager 
 
Tel No. 1298 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  -  
Finance: Jayne Close, Housing Accountant, HASS Finance, Tel 554175 
 

All � Wards Affected:  None 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: List of individual debts over £2000 to be written off 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

Mar-09

Debts for Write off - Over £2000

Account Number Tenancy End Date Arrears Reason For Write Off

60038593 16/06/03 2022.63 No trace

60036100 19/10/08 2022.76 No trace

60039836 06/04/03 2,096.26 No trace

60095814 17/02/08 2098.39 Living abroad

60100379 26/08/07 2147.25 No trace

60029656 29/10/06 2148.42 No trace

60041669 18/01/09 2206.43 In prison (likely to be longer than 6 years)

60041504 27/08/06 2285.21 No trace

60039667 02/09/07 2323.77 No trace

60040979 04/11/07 2336.79 No trace

60174306 16/09/07 2622.38 No trace

60028586 26/01/03 2623.12 No trace

60041797 21/05/06 2627.68 No trace

60040272 08/09/02 2,822.53 No trace

60039697 25/07/04 2,892.14 No trace

60035357 09/12/07 3017.52 No trace

60037809 18/02/07 3191.17 No trace

60038264 07/10/07 3,233.82 No trace

60176950 21/10/07 3292.35 No trace

60041200 18/01/04 3,385.43 No trace

60021548 16/11/08 4033.66 insensitive due to age / very poor health

60035836 05/12/04 4194.40 No trace

£59,624.11

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
 16th March 2009 

Meeting of the Executive Member 
for Housing and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 
 

Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

Changes to the Grants and Assistance Policy  

Summary 

1. This report outlines the proposed key changes to the Grants and Assistance Policy   
to take account the findings of the private stock condition survey and is a response 
to the challenges identified in the new Private Sector Housing Strategy agreed by 
EMAP on 8th December 2008. The proposed changes are to ensure that:  

 
i) we are  maximising  both the disabled facilities grant and  the Regional 

Housing Board  funding through the recycling of monies. This  is inline with 
our regional partners 

ii) the programme is aimed at providing a safety net for vulnerable people 
across the private sector 

iii) the programme is contributing towards  the corporate objectives and  in 
particular the LAA targets  

 

Background 

2. One of the key actions of the 2008-2013 Private Sector Housing  Strategy was to 
review the existing grants and assistance policy  to ensure that it  contributes to the 
five key aims of the strategy, which are:  

 

• Encourage and support owner occupiers to maintain and repair their 
homes and introduce energy efficiency measures 

• Encourage private landlords to provide good quality and well managed 
properties for their tenants 

• Help people whose independence may be at risk remain in or return to 
their homes 

• Maximise use of existing housing stock to increase the supply of decent 
affordable homes 

• Strengthen existing and develop new partnerships to support the private 
housing sector 

 
3. These strategic aims were  agreed  following the Private Sector Stock Condition 

survey  2008 (PSSC) and in  consultation both with the private sector
[...]
e 
years. Exact details are still to be worked up but this grant is aimed at 
ensuring that the property meets the decent homes standard 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 63



Consultation 
 

5. Consultation has taken place with the Private Sector Steering group members, 
the Housing Standard and Adaptations Team, the Service Manager, 
Homelessness,  and the proposed policy changes reflected the views of the 
consultation exercise with  residents following the Private Sector Stock  Condition 
Survey.  

 

Options 

  

6. The options available to the Executive Member are: 
 

• Option 1. To revise the existing policy in line with above proposed policy 
changes relating  

• Option 2 –Maintain the current policy with no revisions  

 

• Option 3  to amend the above proposals 

 

Analysis 
 
7. Option One –  Will deliver a new assistance programme which is aligned with the 

new Private Sector Strategy and which aims to make best use of resources by 
recycling more money into future investment programmes whilst recognising that 
the council should continue to provide a safety net for the most vulnerable 
residents.  

 
8. Option Two – Will result in the council not having clear policies based on the new 

evidence base and will not contribute to  the agreed five strategic aims.    
 

  Corporate Priorities 
 
9. This report contributes to three of the Council’s seven direction statements and four 

corporate priorities. 

Direction statements  
 

• Our ambition is to be clear about what we will do to meet the needs of our 
communities and then to deliver the best quality services that we can afford  

• We want services to be provided by whoever can best meet the need of our 
customers  

• We will promote cohesive and inclusive communities 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York 

• Improve the quality and availability of decent, affordable homes in the city. 

• Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s 
streets and housing estates and publicly accessible spaces 

Page 64



• Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected children, 
young people and families in the city  

 

Implications 

10. The implications arising from this report are: 
 

11. Financial Implications – The proposed changes outlined in this report can be 
achieved within existing budgets for the service.  It is not anticipated that there will 
be any other additional costs incurred. There should be an increase in income 
received from the repayment of grants/loans, which will be used towards funding 
the housing grants and loans programme. As an estimate it is expected that 
additional income of £10k to £20k per annum will be received. 
 

12. Equalities - Disabled facilities grants help the provision of adaptations to help the 
elderly and people with disabilities to remain in their homes. Providing assistance 
in line with the proposals will ensure that the council is helping as many people as 
possible. 

 
13. There are no Legal Implications, Human Resources (HR), Crime and Disorder, 

Information Technology (IT), Property or other implications arising directly from this 
report. 

 

Risk Management 
 
14. The risks associated with the proposals in this report are low and score less than 

16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with Option’s 1 or 2 of this report 
 

Recommendations 

15. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to:  
 

Approve Option one of this report and the new assistance policy including the 
provision that monies are recycled back into the future investment programmes for 
the private sector and adaptations. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the new assistance policy contributes to the five strategic 
aims of the Private Sector Housing Strategy 2008-2013. 

 

Page 65



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington  
Head of Hou
[...]
echnology (IT) or Property implications. 

Risk Management 
 

15. There are no identified existing or potential risks associated with this report.  
 

Page 135



 

Recommendations 

 
16. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve Option 1 “to 

appoint the 4 highest ranked contractors under the Most Economically 
Advantageous Tender (MEAT) process. 

Reason:  In order to provide quality workmanship and organisation in a contract      
which is specifically aimed at achieving a full lifecycle for the timber doors and 
windows in its stock. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Service 
 
Report Approved 

� Date  
11

th
 Feb 09 

 

tick 

Maurice Howard  
Capital Programme Manager 
Asset Management Group 
Tel No.3701 

 

. 

Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Finance: Jayne Close, Housing Accountant, HASS Finance, Tel 554175 
 

All ���� Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Evaluation Model (Confidential)  

Page 136



P
a
g
e
 1

3
7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

3
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 2008/9 Service Plans and Budget 3rd Monitor Report
	Annex 1 HRA Quarter 3 monitor 2008.09
	Annex 2 Housing General Fund Quarter 3 monitor 2008.09
	Annex 3 Corporate Services monitor Quarter 3 2008.09
	Annex 4 Older People & Physical Dis quarter 3 monitor 2008.09
	Annex 5 Mental Health quarter 3 monitor 2008.09
	Annex 6 Learning Disabilities 2008-09 SERVICE PLAN Q3monitor
	Annex 7 Performance Data

	6 Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme â•ﬁ Monitor 3
	7 Former Tenants Arrears â•ﬁ Write off
	Former Tenants Arrears - Write Off - Annex 1

	8 Changes to the Grants and Assistance Policy
	Changes to Grants and Assistance Policy - Annex 1

	9 Service Plans 2009-2012
	Annex A - Draft Assessment and Personalisation Service Plan
	Annex B - Draft Commissioning and Partnerships Service Plan
	Annex C - Service Delivery & Transformation Service Plan
	Annex D - Draft Housing General Fund Service Plan
	Annex E - Draft Housing Revenue Account Service Plan

	10 External Painting and Associated Repairs Contract
	CONFIDENTIAL Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 16 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MORLEY (CHAIR), BOWGETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), HYMAN, SIMPSON-LAING, WISEMAN, 
MCLAUGHLIN (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER) AND GUMLEY (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON, TAYLOR AND FUNNELL 
(AS SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR HORTON) 

 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 8, Changes to the Grants and Assistance Policy, as a landlord in 
York. 
 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the Press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda 
item 10 (External Painting and Associated Repairs 
Contract) (Minute 62 refers) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government  (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

55. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 

2009 be approved and signed by the Chair and 
Executive Member as a correct record.  

 
 

56. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  



 
 

57. 2008/9 SERVICE PLANS AND BUDGET 3RD MONITOR REPORT  

 
Members considered a report advising them of progress against the 
service plan targets for Housing and Adult Social Services and the 
projected financial outturns for 2008/9 based on data as at the end of 
December 2008. 
 
The Director of Housing and Adult Social Services asked Members to note 
that Housing Services in York had received an excellent rating in the 
recent CPA by the Audit Commission. 
 
The Director informed Members that in the difficult economic downturn 
there was more pressure on people’s incomes, and this had an effect with 
regard to arrears. He stated, with reference to paragraph 5 of the report, 
that there had been a reduction by over a third in the number of homeless 
acceptances. He also noted that there had been a successful joint bid with 
Children’s Services to give more support to young parents that was 
bringing in £350k. It was reported that the Discus bungalow scheme had 
begun and that there had been a lot of support needed to make this 
happen. The Director stated that with regard to Adult Social Services that 
there had been a definite improvement against the plan. He also reported 
that the Handy Person Scheme and Sign Posting and Advice Scheme had 
been commissioned. With regard to the financial overview, the Director 
reported that this was stable and that the Housing General Fund was 
where it ought to be and that there was a small underspend predicted on 
social care. 
 
Members then made comments and asked questions to which Officers 
responded. 

• The Home Care Project Board. Officers confirmed that this had 
ended and that the project was now in the implementation stage 
with continuation of the newsletter, the continued engagement of 
staff, and keeping UNISON informed. Officers also confirmed that 
the quarterly meetings of the HASS JCC were another means of 
keeping the staff informed. 

• With regard to rent arrears referred to on page 19 of the agenda, 
Officers confirmed that follow-up would begin in the second week 
and that with the economic downturn a key priority was early 
intervention. The Executive Member confirmed that as part of the 
Kingsway Project, 29 families had been identified with serious rent 
arrears and that the Economic Development Unit was working on a 
pilot on indebtedness based on the Leeds model. If this proved to 
be successful it would then be rolled out across the city. 

• Mobile working solution. Officers confirmed that staff working in the 
field had mini laptops and had ‘real time’ access to the system for 
information. 

• The Executive Member commented that it was pleasing to see the 
reductions achieved in sickness absence.  

 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note and comment on the 
content of this report  
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: So that the Executive Member is briefed on the 

projected performance and financial outturns for 
Housing & Adult Social Services.  

 
 

58. HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 

MONITOR 3  

 
Members received a report informing them of the likely outturn position of 
the 2008/09 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to January 2009 and sought approval to any resulting changes 
to the programme. The report also informed the Executive Member of any 
slippage and sought approval for the associated funding to be moved 
between the relevant financial years to reflect this. 
 
Officers highlighted paragraphs 6 and 7 of the report and asked Members 
to note the net decrease of £172,000 and table 2 on page 51 of the 
agenda document. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the progress on schemes 
and approve the variations listed in the report under paragraph 7.  
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme.  
 
 
 

59. FORMER TENANTS ARREARS – WRITE OFF  

 
Members received a report seeking their agreement to write off a number 
of former tenants arrears (FTAs). 
 
Officers stated that this was a regular six-monthly report and a requirement 
of the District Audit Commission in the management of the Housing 
Revenue Account.  Members were asked to approve Option 2. 
 



The report presented the following options for consideration: 
 

(i) Option 1: Maintain these FTAs on accounts. This would lead to an 
increase in the bad debt provision and would go against good practice 
as commented on in the Housing Inspectors report of October 2002. 
 
(ii) Option 2: Write the debts off on the understanding that if 

necessary they can be reinstated at a later date. 
 
 

In answer to questions from Members, Officer confirmed that some of the 
debts were quite old, and that efforts had been exerted to trace the 
individuals but where no trace had been possible, then the Experion 
System had been used.  Officers also confirmed that former tenants who 
had gone to prison with housing debts would not be considered for housing 
without re-instating the debt. 
 
The Executive Member asked for feedback on the Kingsway West Area 
scheme before it was rolled out. 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to approve Option 2, which 
involves writing off FTAs of £59,624.11 as detailed in Annex A.  
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: This is in line with the recommendations of the audit 

report detailed in paragraph 1 and also for the financial 
implications listed above. 

 
 
 

60. CHANGES TO THE GRANTS AND ASSISTANCE POLICY  

 
Members considered a report outlining the proposed key changes to the 
Grants and Assistance Policy to take account of the findings of the private 
stock condition survey. The report was a response to the challenges 
identified in the new Private Sector Housing Strategy agreed by EMAP on 
8th December 2008.  
 
The report presented 2 options for consideration: 
 
(i) Option 1 –  Will deliver a new assistance programme which is 

aligned with the new Private Sector Strategy and which aims to 
make best use of resources by recycling more money into future 
investment programmes whilst recognising that the council should 
continue to provide a safety net for the most vulnerable residents.  

 



(ii) Option 2 – Will result in the council not having clear policies based 
on the new evidence base and will not contribute to the agreed five 
strategic aims.    

 

Members then raised questions about the policy. 
 
On the question of HMOS, referred to on page 63 of the agenda, 
paragraph iii) a, Officers confirmed that about 400 had been registered and 
that they were halfway through the 5-year programme. With regard to 
Home Safety Loans, Officers agreed that it was the owner’s responsibility 
to bring the property up to standard, that in very rare cases private tenants 
might do these repairs and that something was needed in the policy with 
regard to this. Concerns were expressed by Members about sub-standard 
private accommodation and Officers responded that these complaints 
could be investigated using current housing legislation. Officers confirmed 
that strict vetting procedures were carried out prior to a loan being made. 
Officers confirmed that work was underway with Credit Unions to help 
open up channels for potential lenders. With regard to the paragraph on 
Exceptional Circumstances on page 79 of the agenda, Officers agreed to 
include in the introduction the additional wording that: ‘where someone is 
not in receipt of benefit, but cannot access commercial loans…’  
 
Officers confirmed that publicity on the changes and the policy would be 
effective immediately and that this would emphasise that the change was 
from a grant to a loan that would potentially enable the money to be 
recycled to support future loans.   
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to approve Option 1 in the report 
and the new assistance policy including the provision that monies are 
recycled back into the future investment programmes for the private sector 
and adaptations.  
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To ensure that the new assistance policy contributes 

to the five strategic aims of the Private Housing 
Strategy 2008-2013. 

 
 
 

61. SERVICE PLANS 2009-2012  

 
Members considered a report seeking the Executive Member’s approval of 
the service plans for Housing and Adult Social Services covering the 
period 2009-2012. 
 
The Director of Housing and Adult Social Services introduced the report, 
which covered the plans for the next three years. By way of 



exemplification, he referred Members to the Housing General Fund Annex 
D, which detailed the Service, the Drivers, or influences that had to be 
factored in and the Critical Success Factors. He explained that this 
document would then be used in developing more detailed team plans. 
 
The Executive Member thanked Officers for their work and the time spent 
on the Service Plans. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to endorse and approve the 
service plans for Housing and Adult Social Services. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: So that the Council’s corporate and departmental 

objectives can be achieved. 
 
 
 

62. EXTERNAL PAINTING AND ASSOCIATED REPAIRS CONTRACT 

APRIL 2009 - OCTOBER 2011  

 
Members considered a report seeking approval to appoint four contractors 
to the External Painting and Associated Repairs Contract for a 3 year 
period with the option to extend for a further 2 years. 
 
The report presented 2 options for consideration: 
 
(i) Option 1 – To appoint the four highest ranked contractors under the 

MEAT (Most Economically Advantageous Tender) process. 
 

(ii) Option 2 – To appoint the four cheapest bidders 
 
Officers introduced the report and process, which they stated had followed 
procurement protocol.  Following questions from Members, Officers 
explained that the assessment process was ranked on price and quality 
and the reference process was backed up by proof and evidence. 
 
The Non-Voting Co-opted Members of the panel commented that they 
were pleased with recent painting work undertaken on their Council 
properties and stated that this had stood the test of time.  
 
On behalf of the Panel Members, the Chair thanked the Non-voting Co-
opted Members for their involvement with the Advisory Panel. 
 
 

 

 

 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to approve Option 1 “to appoint the 
four highest ranked contractors under the Most Economically 
Advantageous Tender (MEAT) process”.  
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In order to provide quality workmanship and 

organisation in a contract which is specifically aimed at 
achieving a full lifecycle for the timber doors and 
windows in its stock. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Sue Galloway, Executive Member 
 
 
 
Councillor J Morley, Chair 
 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


